

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

RESOLVES, 1957

Chapter 108

RESOLVE, in Favor of Town of Milo for Aid to Mabelle Brawn.

Town of Milo; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$55 to be paid to the town of Milo to reimburse it for aid given to Mabelle Brawn.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 109

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Town of Bristol for Certain Pauper Claims.

Town of Bristol; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$562.10 to be paid to the town of Bristol to reimburse it for aid given to Thomas Tonney, Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Poland and Winfield Carter; state paupers.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 110

RESOLVE, in Favor of City of Ellsworth.

City of Ellsworth; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$562.45 to be paid to the city of Ellsworth to reimburse it for aid given to Lester G. Foss and family, state paupers.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 111

RESOLVE, in Favor of Town of Franklin.

Town of Franklin; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$156.03 to be paid to the town of Franklin to reimburse it for aid given to Lester G. Foss and family, state paupers.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 112

RESOLVE, in Favor of Philip Krisilos, of Portland.

Philip Krisilos; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$90.46 to be paid to

СНАР. 116

1042

RESOLVES, 1957

Philip Krisilos, of Portland, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State, for damage done to his restaurant, the Anchor Lunch, by escapees from the State School for Boys.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 113

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Town of Mercer for Supplies Furnished Orlando Hunnewell.

Town of Mercer; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$95.63 to be paid to the town of Mercer to reimburse it for supplies furnished to Orlando Hunnewell.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 114

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Old Town School Department for Tuition for Children Living on Indian Island.

Old Town School Department; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund of the State the sum of \$1,153.38 to be paid to the School Department of Old Town to pay said town for the tuition of seven children for the school year 1956-1957.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 115

RESOLVE, in Favor of Robert Elliott of Windham.

Robert Elliott; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the State the sum of \$228 to be paid to Robert Elliott, of Windham, to reimburse him for a 1948 Nash car stolen by two inmates of the Reformatory for Men.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 116

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Towns of Smithfield and Mercer.

Towns of Smithfield and Mercer; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$750 to be paid to the town of Smithfield, and \$750 to be paid to the town of Mercer for damage done to a culvert.

Effective August 28, 1957